Commonwealthof Massachusctts

FINANCE COMMISSION

ALAN D. SLATER ANNE MARIE HALEY
CHAIR VICE-CHAIR
ROBERT G. DONNELLY DAVID E. HAJJAR JUDITH A. LANGONE

FINANCE COMMISSION MEETING

Meeting, Monday, May 14, 2018 at 6:30 pm in the High School Auditorium, Nichols
Street, Norwood, MA 02062.

AGENDA
Acceptance of minutes from Monday, April 30, 2018.

May 14, 2018 Special Town Meeting Articles
e Article 14 School ELL Program
® Article 17 Light Department Overtime
e Article 18 Broadband Overtime
e Article 21 Firefighter Retroactive Salaries

May 14, 2018 annual Town Meeting Articles
e Article 6 Revolving Fund limits
e Article 12 CPF Set-asides
® Article 13 CPF Administrative Budget
e Article 14 CPF Chapel additional work

Other business

FISCAL 2018 RESERVE FUND ACTIVITY

Reserve Fund ATM Appropriation: $125,000
Board of Health refrigerator (2,731)
Board of Assessors Salaries (1,200)
Forbes Estate Maintenance (30,000)
Veterans’ Direct Relief (20,000)
Remaining balance $71,069

The Commission reserves the right to consider items on the agenda out of order. This
listing of matters contains those items reasonably anticipated by the Chairman which

566 Washington Street P.O. Box 40 Norwood, MA 02062-0040
Tel. (781) 762-1240 VOICE/TTY - Use Phone Relay



may be discussed at the meeting at least 48 hours prior to the meeting. Not all items
listed may in fact be discussed and other items not listed may also be brought up for
discussion to the extent permitted by law.



FINANCE COMMISSION MEETING
Monday, April 30, 2018
MINUTES OF MEETING

A meeting of the Finance Commission was held at 5:00 pm, Monday, April 30, 2018 in the
Robert M. Thornton Room, Town Hall, 566 Washington Street. Attending the meeting were
Alan Slater, Chairman, Anne Marie Haley, Vice Chair and members Robert Donnelly, David
Hajjar and Judy Langone supported by Tom McQuaid, Clerk to the Finance Commission. The
focus of the meeting was to review and possibly vote on the May 14, 2018 Special Town
Meeting Articles.

On a motion by Mrs. Haley, seconded by Mr. Hajjar, approval of the meeting minutes of April
23, 2018 as amended were Unanimously approved by a 5-0 vote.

Mr. Mazzucco outlined the request for an additional $20,000 of Veteran’s relief from the
Reserve Fund. Additionally $55,000 more will be sought at Town Meeting. This $20,000 will
provide enough funds until Town Meeting is approved. Eventually 75% of these funds should
be recovered from the Commonwealth.

On a motion by Mrs. Langone, seconded by Mr. Donnelly, $20,000 was moved from the Reserve
fund to Veterans’ Direct Relief. The motion was unanimously approved by a 5-0
vote.

Mr. Hopcroft appeared as the Chairman of the PBCC. The PBCC is requesting $500,000 from
the Community Preservation Fund to complete the work on the Chapel at the cemetery.
Preliminary indications from the Community Preservation Committee are that $400,000 may be
approved. Mr. Hopcroft stated that the lantern renovation would be removed from the
project’s scope if that becomes the funded amount.

On a motion by Mrs. Langone, seconded by Mr. Donnelly the Finance Commission voted to
recommend $400,000 from the Community Preservation Fund should that be the CPC’s

recommendation. The motion was unanimously approved by a 5-0 vote.



Chairman Slater turned his attention to the money Articles for the Special Town Meeting of May
14, 2018.

Article 10 OPEB. On a motion by Mr. Hajjar, seconded by Mrs. Haley it was unanimously

voted 5-0 “That the sum of $50,000 be transferred from Group Health Insurance - Account
9220, P7811-18, to OPEB - Account 9220, 1019-18 and appropriated for the purpose of Other

Post-Employment Benefits  (“OPEB™) Trust Fund, established to provide offsets to health and
dental cost for retirees”.

Article 11 Veterans’ Relief. On a motion by Mr. Hajjar, seconded by Mrs. Haley, a motion
was unanimously voted 5-0 to “transfer $55,000 to Veterans’ Relief from the following

sources:
FY2015 Surplus Revenue $7.350
FY2016 Surplus Revenue $42,424
FY2017 Surplus Revenue $5,226

Article 12 Town-Wide Software. On a motion from Mrs. Langone, seconded by Mrs. Haley it

was unanimously voted 5-0 “That the sum of $1,700,000 be transferred from Free Cash

and appropriated for the purpose of purchasing, implementing and maintaining an Enterprise
Resource Planning (ERP) program; a Town-wide suite of financial, accounting, and
administrative software.

Article 14 Schools — ELL Program. On a motion by Mrs. Langone, seconded by Mrs. Haley

indefinite postponement was approved 3-2. It was agreed that this subject may be
revisited as more information is gathered. It is hoped that there will be additional Circuit Breaker
funds appropriated by the Commonwealth ion FY2018.

Article 15 Snow and Ice. On a motion by Mr. Hajjar, seconded by Mr. Donnelly it was

unanimously voted 5-0 “That the sum of $673,000 be transferred from the Free Cash and
appropriated for the following Accounts:

$440,000 Snow & Ice — Public Works
$205,000 Snow & Ice — Schools

$ 28.000 Snow & Ice — Airport
$673,000



Article 21 Fire Department Retroactive Pay. On a motion by Mrs. Langone, seconded by Mr.

Hajjar it was unanimously voted 5-0 that $157,000 be transferred to Firefighters wages
from the following sources:

FY2017 Surplus Revenue $76,596
FY2018 Surplus Revenue $80,704

Article 22 Town Counsel Litigation. On a motion by Mrs. Haley, seconded by Mrs. Langone it

was unanimously voted 5-0 that the sum of $35,000 be transferred from Application
Software Maintenance and appropriated for the purpose of Town Counsel Litigation.

There being no other business, on a motion by Mr. Hajjar, seconded by Mr. Donnelly, it was
voted unanimously 5-0 to adjourn at 6:37 pm.

A True Copy

Attest:
Thomas J. McQuaid, CPA, Clerk-Finance Commission




00Z'vS9'T $ 068288 § 068288 $ | 000'ELE'T $ 060°'S£6'% $
lejuay /asean-pou W wan |- | 810ZAd |pg | sr-zeoo |os  |T 8I-566¢ s (arewnsa) s|ug predun|vz
152433u| ON Je3A OT/S9MeY Jarem | 00Z'vS9'T $ unoXy maN | 00Z'vS9'T ueoq JeleM VHMIN| €2
julepy aiemyos uonednddy 8T0ZAd 000's€ 8T-£00Z | 000'SE 8T-ZvT0 000°SE uonesnn - |asuno) umollze
duwy de) g 1dag pueqpeoig LTOZA4 965'9L LT-EE0L | 965'9L
juawisnipy adem T 9Py 8TOZA4 rov'8L 81-vv0Z | 618°69
Spig au4/em|04 3ueusUIRly 8T-v90Z | 5858
8T-8v02 ST69T Aed LIN3-"0132Y 8T, A4 "3dag 214
BT-Lt0Z 80L°E Aed aanuadu|-'0133Y 8T, A4 “¥daq aul4
8T-9t02 STTLT uonmasqns-'0139y 8T, A4 1daq ang
8T-5t0Z 05£'T 112224 '8 1/0-'0139Y 8T, A4 "3daq aung
8T-vv0Z 09L'y Aeg AepijoH-'0n3Y 8T, A4 "1daq 2.4
8T-Tv0Z wL'60T S9lIe|es-'0113Y 8T, Ad “1dag aud|TZ
AvVd 1A3 8TOZAd 000°SE 81-8v0Z | 00001 8T-8¥0T 000'0T Aed 10 ynedsiqg ydag aui4
saliejes ally 8T-Tv0Z | 000°0T 8T-510Z 0000T 11239y 8 dwiaAQ 1dag iy
saLie|es aJlg 8T-Tv0Z | 000°ST 81-900Z 000'ST uonnnsqns ydaq au4foz
sajsejeg adljod B8T0ZA4 | 00008 8T-110Z | oo0'08 81-2T0Z 00008 S|ejuapiou] ajod|6T
suonesadQ pueqpeoig B8TOTAL 000'8 8T-v€0Z | 0008 8T-980L 0008 JWIHBIAQ pueqpeoig|gT
sadep Juawpedaq wan 8T0ZAd | 000'SE 8T-ST0Z | 000'SE 8T-9T0L 000's€ awnIan 3y3n U] LT
SH|EMIPIS Juauelad 8T0ZA4 ove've 8T-0TEY | S¥¥'T
SIamas Jejnanled BI-90TE | SLET
2IuBUBUIRL JAMBS 8I-#0TE | 000ST
S|ejuapidou] a4ej aady 81-00s¢ | 00S'L
Siaioqeq Sya0M Jqnd 8T-STOY | 000'ST 8T-vTOV 0ZETY
aoueuajuIRY AemydiH 8T-00€t | 02581
|EAOWRY asnjay 81-00v€ | 000'sz 8T-910F 0TSy ‘Julely a3esen + 10 Mda|ot
000°€49 00082 Hodily - 33] 'g moug
000502 sjooyas - 33| '3 moug
000°0vY SHIOM 31|qnd - 3J] ' MOUS|ST
L 81-0Z09 000°09 weidoid 113 - sjooyas| T
uonIn| a1ds 6T0ZA4 Aedaid oy adueansu| yyjeay dnoig 810ZAd | o00‘0se | 81-0226 | 0000SE 81-0819 000°0SE uoneanp3 jepads - sjooys|ex
000°00£'T § | Wno2y man | 00000L°T 2IeMHOS IPIM-UMOL|ZT
puod si||3 WOINOD LTOZAd 9ze's LT-ELET | vOP
sjejuapidu) 12240 Soq £1-2092 | Ot
juiey Suiping Yoo LI-VIZT | OTF
S|ejuapu] Yoo LI-TTZT | 9L
asuadx3 a0 Spjg sunpy LI-Z6IT | T2C
sjejuapiou) 3pjg duny L1-2LTT | 8T9'T
S|ejuapidu] Jainseal) £T1-2S0T | 96E'T
S|ejU3PIDU| S32IN0S3Y UBLUNH LI-Z00T | 608
S|BJUBPIDU| Y3 UMO] LI-ZE0T | 28T
lende) g 23idag pueqpeoig 9T0ZAd | vev'ey 91-€€04 | S2E'L
sdQ '3 asueuajuiepy N 9T-vT0L | £89'T
sasuadx3 ulwpy s 9T-ZT0L | 9TY'ZE
puod sijj3 WOINOD 9T-£LET | 000°T
sdQ '8 @2ueuajule JYan STOZA4 0SE'L ST-vT0L | 0099
P12U] UOISSIWLWO) [BI1I0ISIH ST-Z6£T | 0SL 8T-986T 000'sS J31|9Y SUBIBA|TT
ueyd Suipuny s, INODNI4 §0 Med @aueinsu| yyjeay dnoig 8T0ZA4 00008 8T-TI8L | 000°0S $ 8T-610T 000'0s $ 83d0j0T
-/+ 15 2O - Xouaq g uejeyen jun juswasey yjemapis| 6
a1enodau 0} 5309 azLoyIne YN UOKEIS HY |eNUI) “ION® 1O7TId Jejos| 8
YN smel-Ag puawe - 13 umolp| £
LY6T JO 510V JO THS") puawe YN 1V WL 'day puawy - Y1) umoy| 9
955 8YT™D 19 3dae ¥N ades0}s apiyap 307 uado| 5
YN uonnad pees ‘|A - 3p1e Jujuoz| ¢
YN 232 ‘syue|d }jeydse - apie Sujuoz| g
N diysiaquia ajernossy - ape Juiuoz| z
YN 23e103s 307 uadg - apnse Juuoz| 1
A r ] H 2 E] 3 a J 4 Y
JUIWLLo) uondursag 324n0s [eusajul mousog  [aeap edsiy| sesp Aq | junoddoy | junowy | yseyasuy Wnoady — I — P
adinos a%unos 224n0s a%unos wot4 0} paaajsues]

SUOIEPUALILIOIAY UOISSIWIWO]) IIUBULY
SBIIMY J0 3511




SPECIAL TOWN MEETING
MONDAY, MAY 14,2018
TOWN OF NORWOOD

ARTICLE 10. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to transfer and appropriate from funds
surplus to the requirements of the F.Y. 2018 Group Insurance account to the Other Post-
Employment Benefits (“OPEB™) Trust Fund, established to provide future offsets to
health care and other liabilities for future retirees, or take any other action in the matter.

Recommended by the Finance Commission:

VOTED: That the sum of $50,000 be transferred from Group Health Insurance - Account 9220,
P7811-18, to OPEB - Account 9220, 1019-18 and appropriated for the purpose of Other
Post-Employment Benefits (“OPEB”) Trust Fund, established to provide offsets
to health and dental cost for retirees.

4 lofi3 pPPRoEd> =—©

Offered by:

Duly Seconded by:



SPECIAL TOWN MEETING
MONDAY, MAY 14, 2018
N OF NORWOOD

——""‘_'_-—'_-—_

ARTICLE 11. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to transfer and appropriate from surplus
revenue or other available funds for Veterans Services, or take any other action in the
matter.

Recommended by the Finance Commission:

VOTED: That the sum of $55,000 be transferred from the following surplus revenue and
appropriated for the purpose of Veterans Services:

FY2015 ' $7.350

FY2016 $42.424
FY2017 $5,226

Jhob3 grsosrs =0
Offered by:

Duly seconded by:



ARTICLE 12.

SPECIAL TOWN MEETING
MONDAY, MAY 14, 2018
TOWN OF NORWOOD

To see what sum of money the Town will vote to transfer and appropriate from surplus
revenue or other available funds for the acquisition and implementation of an Enterprise
Resource Program (ERP) and related expenses, which is a Town-wide suite of financial,
accounting, and administrative software, or take any other action in the matter.

Recommended by the Finance Commission:

VOTED:

Offered by:

Duly seconded by:

That the sum of $1,700,000 be transferred from Free Cash and appropriated for the
purpose of purchasing, implementing and maintaining an Enterprise Resource Planning
(ERP) program; a Town-wide suite of financial, accounting, and administrative software.

APrecx®> + [ 5p0,000
dhz)ig 50

RecOS0( peaed g\ HYTRRED
Y\so| 12 Fo) 700,000



PECIAL TOWN MEETING
MONDAY, MAY 14, 2018
TOWN OF NORWOOD

ARTICLE 13. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to transfer and appropriate from surplus
revenue or other available funds to supplement the School Department’s FY2018
appropriation, or take any other action in the matter.

Recommended by the Finance Commission:

VOTED: That the sum of $350,000 be transferred from the FY2018 Group Health Insurance
Account and appropriated for the purpose of School Department’s FY2018 Special
Education Account.

A PPeoUes z;/b.z)»! <-0
Offered by:

Duly seconded by:



SPECIAL TOWN MEETING
MONDAY, MAY 14, 2018
TOWN OF NORWOOD

ARTICLE 14. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds, or
otherwise provide funds to pay for an additional English Language Learner Teacher for
the FY2018 School Department budget, or take any other action in the matter.

Recommended by the Finance Commission:

VOTED: Indefinite Postponement (_/ }l % ) ] 3 ﬂ‘)’{o Lg} S=0
Offered by: L/ ’ZO, N4 A ‘%‘

Duly seconded by: A Ppﬂodf) - 2
Cubicer 7u Mot
Clct | Facale e

i.q,(,\ry,(



SPECIAL TOWN MEETING
MONDAY, MAY 14, 2018
TOWN OF NORWOOD

ARTICLE 15. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to transfer from surplus revenue or other
available funds and appropriate for Snow & Ice Removal Expenses, or take any other
action in the matter.

Recommended by the Finance Commission:

VOTED: That the sum of $673,000 be transferred from the Free Cash and appropriated for the
following Accounts:

$440,000 Snow & Ice — Public Works , e B
$205,000 Snow & Ice — Schools Y })‘Z I '3 TQ’LL‘Z B

$ 28,000 Snow & Ice — Airport ' =
{)z8)1& pFfRovem $-0O
$673,000

Offered by:

Duly Seconded by:



ARTICLE 16.

SPECIAL TOWN MEETING
MONDAY, MAY 14, 2018
TOWN OF NORWOOD

To see what sum of money the Town will vote to transfer and appropriate from surplus
revenue or other available funds for Public Works and Cemetery Overtime and for
Garage Maintenance, or take any other action in the matter.

Recommended by the Finance Commission:

VOTED:

Offered by:

Duly Seconded by:

That the following sums be transferred from the accounts listed below and appropriated
for the purpose of Public Works Overtime and Garage Maintenance.

Transferred From:
Refuse Removal
Highway Maintenance

Public Works Laborers
Tree Care Incidentals
Sewer Maintenance
Particular Sewers
Permanent Sidewalks

Amount Transferred To: Amount:
$25,000

$18,520 Public Works Overtime $43,520

$15,000

$ 7,500

$15,000

$ 2,375

$1.445
Public Works Garage Maint. $41,320

Y rRovED "'”}2);2 =0



Commonwealth of Massachusetts

MUNICIPAL LIGHT DEPARTMENT
JAMES F. COLLINS IR., Supt.
(781) 948-1100

April 26, 2018

Mr Tony Mazzucco
General Manager

Re: Light and Broadband Overtime transfers

Dear Mr. Mazzucco,

The Light Department may run short of Overtime funds for FY18. This winter we have had
several long duration storms which have required us to use a considerable amount of our
overtime budget. In March alone we had three storms which cost over $80,400 in electric
overtime. Other contributing factors for this time of year are non-pay disconnects which require
overtime almost every night for turn-ons when customers pay their bills. We have one employee
(electric station operator) who is out with a long term illness whose shifts must be filled. | am
recommending a transfer of $35,000 from Account P250718 Light Department \Wages Control to
Account P270018 Light O.T. Control.

The Broadband Department has also been heavily involved in the winter storm responses. In
addition, our Broadband group has been performing a major system cutover for both the
Network System and the Cable Television Head End to upgrade both Television and Internet
services to our customers. Much of the actual cutover work is required to take place off hours
when demand is at its lowest point to minimize the inconvenience to our customers. |
recommend transferring $8,000 from account P724718 BB Operations — Overhead Lines to
P725818Broadband O.T. Control.

Please let me know if you have any questions or would like additional information.

Sincerely,

o it

James Collins
Superintendent

Cc: Bernie Cooper
Dan Morrissey
Kevin Shaughnessy
Darryl Hanson

206 Central Street, P.O. Box 40, Norwood, MA 02062-0040
FAX: (781) 769-0660 VOICE/TTY-Use Phone Relay



SPECIAL TOWN MEETING
MONDAY, MAY 14, 2018
TOWN OF NORWOOD

ARTICLE 17 To see what sum of money the Town will vote to transfer and appropriate from surplus
revenue or other available funds for Electric Light Department Overtime, or take any
other action in the matter.

Recommended by the Finance Commission:

VOTED: That the sum off $35,000 be‘transferred from Light Department Wages and appropriated
for the purpose 5FFight Department Overtime.

APPR OV L/’])z))% 50

Offered by: %3 0,80 0

. : it
Duly seconded by: MEED g0 JNCALIE o



SPECIAL TOWN MEETING
MONDAY, MAY 14, 2018
TOWN OF NORWOOD

.

ARTICLE 18. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to transfer and appropriate from surplus

revenue or other available funds for Norwood Light Broadband Overtime, or take any
other action in the matter.

Recommended by the Finance Commission:

VOTED: That the sum 0@ $8,000 bé transferred from Broadband Operations and appropriated for
the purpose of Broadband Overtime.

£ <000 HrPzoves S-04 2

Offered by: HTNO JNT a C/K,WU’E._ Sowel
Duly seconded by:



SPECIAL TOWN MEETING

MONDAY, MAY 14, 2018

TOWN OF NORWOOD '

ARTICLE 19. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to transfer and appropriate from surplus
revenue or other available funds for Police Incidentals, or take any other action in the
matter.

Recommended by the Finance Commission:

VOTED: That the sum of $80,000 be transferrad from Police Salaries and appropriated for the
purpose of Police Incidentals.

AfPeover 4 Lhz@ 50

Offered by:

Duly seconded by:



SPECIAL TOWN MEETING
MONDAY, MAY 14, 2018
TOWN OF NORWOOD

ARTICLE 20. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to transfer and appropriate from surplus
revenue or other available funds for the Fire Department Overtime and Recall,
Substitution Pay, and Dispatcher Pay accounts, or take any other action in the matter.

Recommended by the Finance Commission:

VOTED: That the following sums be transferred from the following accounts and appropriated for
the following purposes:
Transferred From: Amount Transferred To: Amount:
Fire Salaries $15,000 Fire Substitution $15,000
Fire Salaries $10,000 Fire Dept OT & Recall $10,000
EMT Pay $10,000 Fire Dispatch OT Pay $10,000

pReogsm Y lazh® S-0
Offered by:

Duly seconded by:



SPECIAL TOWN MEETING
MONDAY, MAY 14, 2018
TOWN OF NORWOOD

ARTICLE 21. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to transfer from Surplus Revenue or other
available funds and appropriate for payment of Wage and Salary increases and related
costs for the Fire Department collective bargaining unit for FY 2018, or take any other
action in the matter.

Recommended by the Finance Commission:

VOTED: That the following sums be appropriated
Fire Dept. Salaries $109,742
Fire Dept. Holiday Pay $ 4,760
Fire Dept. O/T & Recall $ 2,750
Fire Dept. Substitution $ 17,125
Fire Dept. Incentive Pay $ 3,708
Fire Dept. EMT Pay $ 16,915

From the following sources

FD Building Maintenance $8.585
FY18 Article | Wage Adj $69,819
Broadband Deprec Account $76,596

for the purpose of funding the firefighter retroactive pay.
S]>2h® miley -0
238 Ao o
safomst SO
Offered by: | Nean o 2900 0

{
ot
Duly seconded by: ilocare St



SPECIAL TOWN MEETING
MONDAY, MAY 14,2018
TOWN OF NORWOOD

ARTICLE 22. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to transfer and appropriate from surplus
revenue or other available funds for the Town Counsel litigation and outside counsel
accounts, or take any other action in the matter.

Recommended by the Finance Commission:

YOTED: That the sum of $35,000 be transferred from Application Software Maintenance and
appropriated for the purpose of Town Counsel Litigation.

Whl¢ ToLls s
Offered by: L} L?Uhg WQOO?P s-0

Duly seconded by:



ARTICLE 23.

Recommended by the

VOTED:

Offered by:

Duly seconded by:

SPECIAL TOWN MEETING
MONDAY, MAY 14, 2018
TOWN OF NORWOOD

To see what sum of money the Town will vote to borrow at no interest from the
Massachusetts Water Resources Authority, in accordance with the rules and regulations
of the MWRA’s Local Water System Assistance Program, and appropriate for the
rehabilitation and replacement of water mains and related expenses, and for other water
system improvements; and further, to see if the Town will vote to authorize the Treasurer
to borrow the loan amount from the Massachusetts Water Resources Authority; and to
authorize the Board of Selectmen to expend said sum for said purpose; or take any other
action in the matter,

Finance Commission:

That the following sum of $1,654,200 be borrowed at no interest from the

Massachusetts Water Resources Authority, in accordance with the rules and regulations
of the MWRA’s Local Water System Assistance Program, and appropriate for the
rehabilitation and replacement of water mains and related expenses, and for other water
system improvements; and further, to see if the Town will vote to authorize the Treasurer
to borrow the loan amount from the Massachusetts Water Resources Authority; and to
authorize the Board of Selectmen to expend said sum for said purpose.

Mo poa gy obimhod>
d >z gFwvs> H-0



SPECIAL TOWN MEETING

MONDAY, MAY 14, 2018
TOWN OF NORWOOD

ARTICLE 24. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to transfer from surplus revenue or other
available funds and appropriate for payment of unpaid bills, compensation and other
obligations from prior fiscal periods, or take any other action in the matter.

Recommended by the Finance Commission:

VOTED: That the sum of $50 be transferred from Gen. Mgr. Incidentals and appropriated for the
purpose of Unpaid Bills.

Offered by: L/ )),]]L? A frRoVER s-0

Duly seconded by:



—_—

ANNUAL TOWN MEETING
TOWN OF NORWOOD
MAY 14, 2018

ARTICLE 6. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the use of Revolving
Funds in Fiscal Year 2019 in accordance with the provisions of
MGL Chapter 44, Section 53E % for the purpose of funding

programs administered by the various departments, or take any
other action in the matter.

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen:

VOTED: That the Town hereby votes to authorize the use of Revolving
Funds in Fiscal Year 2019 in accordance with the provisions of
MGL Chapter 44, Section 53E % for the purpose of funding
programs administered by:

Council on Aging, Spending Limit $125,000
And

Norwood Public Library, Spending Limit - $50,000

Offered by:

Duly seconded by:



EVO'ETTT § -

€v9'899 $ 000°SbS  $

000'sys S

Y9E‘TCT +98'99 = 005'tS s 00S‘vS - ONISNOH -4dJ - 44S  0000-SLTE-¥8
t9ETTT 9899 00S‘vS 00S‘PS 30VdS NIdO '8 234 -4dD -44S  0000-PLIE-¥8
v9E‘TTI #9899 005‘vS 00S‘PS TVDIYOLSIH 4dD - 44S  0000-ELTE-78
[43 7253 TEP'EE = (osz'Lz) 0SZ°LT NOILVYLSININGY - 4dD - 44S  0000-2LTE-78
6TT9T8 ¢ (be0'vER) €¥9°899 $ 00S‘18E S 0SZ'Lz $ (0s°06T) 000'svs  $ I9YVHIUNS - 4dD -44S  0000-TLIE-8

JONVIVE NOILVIddOdddY SLdi3d3y IDONYIVE NInay NOILVIHdOYddY  S1dI3J)3y
6T0Z 1vJSI4 6102 1VISH Q3LVNILST  8TOZ 1vISHH a3snnNn 8102 1vISid A3lvINILST
a3Ldaroyd 6T0Z 1VISIA  @3ILIArOYd 810Z 1vISH 810Z 1VJSHd

NOILYINdO¥ddY L23r0dd OL HOI¥d SIDONVIVE 3103rodd |

€%9°899 £9689 089665 €€0'896'6S €6/'€96°L60'Y 000°005°T88 5188 €6L'€9'6L6'Y lejol
0S1'68 S6T'6 SS6'6L S2S'S66’L 955686 GSE 000°00£°0T €02 955'682'9LE |elIsnpu|
LY6'9TT LOV'ET 0PS‘€02 €66'ESE0T £00°€€2906 000°00L ¥ Ly L00'€E6°0S6 leRsawwo)
9t5'ZSE T9E'9€ S8T9TE SIS'8I9TE 0E€2'TPL'SEBT 000005918 591’8 0ET'THT¢S9'E |enuapisay

vdD [er0] L102 ad1eyauns [ saley £TAd Jod anjep vdd . -1 LT0Z 42d deday 8T0Z 13d uonenjen sse|D

Ae Jo se %5°TT Xe] 281eyoing s|@dJed Jo #

uonnquuo)

Yy}jeamuowiwiod

anuaAnay yd) palewils3

8T/1T/S uo uonNqLIsIQ 18IS %S TT 403 PIenDI sewoy ) Aq payipow 9T-T0-8TOZ 403930D / Ja.nseal] ‘poo yie Aq papiaoad uoioafoid

ONILIIN NMOL TYNNNY 404 NOISIAIY 6T0C 1VISId
1OV NOILVYAHISIHd ALINNININOD NOYd SINNIAIY AILVINILST
JOOMYON 10 NMOL




ANNUAL TOWN MEETING
TOWN OF NORWOOD
MAY 14, 2018

ARTICLE 12. To see what sums of money the Town will vote to set aside and reserve
for later spending from Community Preservation Fund revenues,
pursuant to M.G.L. Chapter 44B, for the following purposes:

¢ Open Space
o Historic Resources
¢ Community Housing
e Administrative and Operating Expenses
» Budgeted Reserve Account
Or take any other action in the matter.
(On recommendation of the Community Preservation Committee)

Recommended by the Finance Commission:

VOTED: Based upon the recommendation of the Community Preservation
Committee, The Finance Commission moves that the following sums be

appropriated from Community Preservation Fund revenues for the
purpose of funding the following accounts:

CPF Open Space $66,864
CPF Historic Resources 66,864
CPF Community Housing 66,864
CPF Administrative and Operating Expenses 33,432

Offered by:

Duly seconded by:



ARTICLE 13.

NNUAL TOWN MEETING
TOWN OF NORWOOD
MAY 14, 2018

To see what sum of money the Town will vote to appropriate from the
Community Preservation Fund - Administrative Reserve account,
established pursuant to M.G.L. Chapter 44B, for administrative and
operating expenses, or take any other action in the matter.

(On recommendation of the Community Preservation Committee)

Recommended by the Finance Commission:

VOTED:

Offered by:

Duly seconded by:

Based upon the recommendation of the Community Preservation
Committee, The Finance Commission moves that the following sums be
appropriated from CPF Administrative and Operating Expenses fund
for the purpose of funding the following accounts:

CPF Administrative and Operating Expenses Budget $33,432



ARTICLE 14.

NNUAL TOWN MEETING
TOWN OF NORWOOD
MAY 14, 2018

To see what sum or sums of money the Town wi
transfer from taxation or from surplus revenue or other available

funds, or appropriate from the Community Preservation Fund, or
borrow, in addition to the $1,100,000 previously appropriated by

vote of the 2017 Annual Town Meeting under Article 11, Motion

5, for the purpose of planning, design and construction of the
preservation, rehabilitation and restoration of the St. Gabriel the
Archangel Chapel at Highland Cemetery, including the payment of costs
incidental or related thereto;

And further, to see if the Town will vote to authorize the
Treasurer with the approval of the Board of Selectmen to borrow
such sums required by the aforesaid funds for the specified
purposes; any premium received upon the sale of any bonds or
notes approved by this vote, less any such premium applied to the
payment of the costs of issuance of such bonds or notes, may be
applied to the payment of costs approved by this vote in
accordance with Chapter 44, Section of the General Laws, thereby
reducing the amount authorized to be borrowed to pay such costs
by a like amount; or take any other action in the matter.

(On recommendation of the Community Preservation Committee)

Recommended by the Finance Commission:

VOTED:

Offered by:

Duly seconded by:

Based upon the recommendation of the Community Preservation
Commission, the Finance Commission moves that $400,000 is
appropriated, in addition to the $1,100,000 previously appropriated by
vote of the 2017 Annual Town Meeting under Article 11, Motion 5, to
pay costs of planning, design and construction of the repairs to and
renovation of the St. Gabriel the Archangel Chapel at Highland
Cemetery, including the payment of costs incidental or related
thereto; that to meet this appropriation, the sum of $400,000 shall be
appropriated from the Community Preservation Fund, as follows:
$54,500 from the set aside for historic resources and $345,500

from the CPF reserve account.



